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CANBERRA ORGANIC GROWERS SOCIETY INCORPORATED 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

In the opinion of the Committee, the accompanying Statement of Income and Expenditure, Statement of 
Assets and Liabilities and Notes to and forming part of the Accounts: 

present fairty'the financial posruon of the Canberra Organic Growers Soaety lnCOfPO(ated at 31 
December 2020, and the financial resulls of the Society of the year ending on that date. 

the names of the executive members of the Committee during the year ended 31 December 2020 
were: 

Committee Members 

The name5 of the committee members throughout the year and al the dale of this report ere: 

AndyHrast 
Miehefle Barson 
Patricia" Georgee 
Minh Chu 
Beverley McConnell 
Rebecca Travers 
Joanne McMMlan 
Cathy Morison 
Terry WIiiiams 
Karen James 
Aytwen Gardiner 

Principal ActJyltJg 

President 
Vice President 
Treasurer 
Seaetary 
Membership Secretary 
Magazine Editor 
Gardens Coordinator 
Information Officer 
Committee Member 
Committee Member 
Committee Member 

The principal activities of �e Society during the financial year were to facilitate.foster and promote 
organic gardening & growing techniques In the ACT and operates many community gardens. 

operauna f!11utt 

The surplus(Oeftcit) of the Society for the year end 31 December 2020 amounted to S33,398 

Dated this .. ../&.ti..\ ... day of ... &·.4 .. : .............. 2021. 

Committee Member 



2019 
s 

13 162 
5 202 

48 131 
515 

3.530 
70.540 

222 

70 762 

4.571 
4 430 

22 435 
10 383 
25.443 

382 
1 176 
7.706 

76 526 

(5,764) 

CANBERRA ORGANIC GROWERS SOCIETY INCORPORATED 

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 

Income 

Annua. subscriptions 
Donations Fundrais1ng & Sundry income 
Garden Income \Mainly plot fees) 
Joining fees 
Misc Income - ACT Government -Inc' c·' Grants 

Non-operating Activities 
Interest Received 

Total Revenue 

Expenses 

Administration 
Depreciation 
Gardens - Assets 
Gardens-General outlays 
Gardens-Water bills 
Insurance 
Postage and Other Genera, Expenses 
Magazine Production 
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 

Net Operating surplus (loss) for the Year 

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES FORM PART OF THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

2020 

s 

17 665 
2 310 

59 795 

5.224 
84 994 

61 

85 055 

5.590 
3 466 

1 021 
8 881 

23.208 
394 

1.838 
7.260 

51,658 

33,398 



2019 

$ 

123.982 

(5 764) 
118,218 

99,737 

1.565 

101.302 

16,916 

16,916 

118,218 

118,218 

CANBERRA ORGANIC GROWERS SOCIETY INCORPORATED 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020 

MEMBERS FUNDS 

Opening Balance 

Surplus (Deficit) for year 

Closing Balance 

CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash at bank 

Trade Debtors 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

Plant and Equipment 

TOT AL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 

TOT AL ASSETS 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Funds Held - Chamwood Plot 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 

NET ASSETS 

2020 

$ 

118.218 

33,398 
151,616 

138.185 

1,250 

139 436 

13.450 

13,450 

152.886 

1.270 

1,270 

151,616 



CANBERRA ORGANIC GROWERS SOCIETY INCORPORATED 

NOTES TO ANO FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 

Note 1 Statement of Significant Accounting Policies 

The 'inancial repon 1s a speaa purpose financial repon that tias been p:eparec ,,, acco·oa-,ce wnn appropriate Ai.stra,,an i:.cco�nt1'lg 
Standard and requ1remen1s of the Associa�ons lncorporat1cn .e>.c, t 19& 1 • 

Canberra Organic Growers SOC.eiy lncoroorated s an assoc1a:1on ,ncorporated n :he A.Ji.trahan Capita Terrnory unde• the �!>ociat,ons 
l:icorpo•auon Act i 1991 

The follow,ng 1s a summary of the mate-ia accounll'lg po,1c,el> aaopted by ·he Soc1Pty ,., the prepara!IO'l of tne financ1a1 ;ep0� Tne 
accounung pohc1es have been conS1ste,tty appaed 10 al: years presented un1ess otnerwise stated 

Reporting Basis and Conventions 

The financ,al repon has bee" prepared on an acc�.Ja s. oasis anc ·s oaseo or n,sronc3, costs '1100:fiec o� 1t-e reva,.Jal :m of seleetec n:,n­
current assets. and financial assets ano financial hao111ties for which the ;air val:.1e bass of accounllng has been applied 

Accounting Policies 

(a) Depreciation 

(b) 

Depreciation 1s provided on non-curren: assets by changes aga,ns; mcor-ie a; ·ates oased or l�e esumateo useful hfe o' tne 
respective assets using the stra,gnt line met'lod ..-.,e rates app1,ed ace as fol,ows 

Class of F 1xed Asset Depcec,allor Rate 

Jeprec1ai0n of P&E Current year 

Non garden equipment 25'-, 

Fences 15' 

Plumbing 20' 

r"1owers1tra11er 30': 

Sheds 25':!' 

Other garden fiX1ures 25'. 

Acct.mulateo deprec1ator a: 3' December 2020 

2020 

5 

3 466 

5 042 

E.208 

6 820 

�, ·s 

'.083 

1.: 206 

T479 

The as&ets 1cs1dual values ana usetu hves are •ev,ewec a1d aa1us:ed ·• a::>pcopr,ate. at each oalance shee; aate 

".r assets �rrying arnourt ,s written dowr .mmeo1ateiy tc its recoverable amc�n; I'. tnt- asset� ca, ry,'1� arnou11 1!> greate 
:nan its es1ima1ed recove•abie amount 

Plant and Equipment 300• \a ue 300, va,ue 

2,:◄ S 2020 

s � 

::; & E as at 3 F 2 20 6 �,., '6 9'7 

i: & E' our chased 

Nor. 1;aroen �ou,prnent • J:8 -55 

Fences 5;".;, 5026 

Pl,.1:,-ib,ng .,35c 255C 

Mowers!Tra11e• 468 322 

Shem; �58 4,:5 

Other garden equ1p111e,1: :iS2S 422' 

16.917 13.450 



CANBERRA ORGANIC GROWERS SOCIETY INCORPORATED 

NOTES TO ANO FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENOEO 31 DECEMBER 2020 

Noto 1 Statement of Significant Accounting Policies 

The financial report is a special purpose financial report that has been prepared in accordance with appropriate Australian Accounting 
Slandard and 1equirements of the Associat10ns Incorporation Act ( 199 1 )  

Canberra Organic Growers Society Incorporated I s  an  association incorporated i n  the Australian Capital Territory under the Associations 
Incorporation Act (1991) 

The follow111g Is a summary of the matenal accounting policies adopted by the Soc1el) in the preparation of the financial report The 
accounting policies have been consistently applied to all years presented unless otherwise stated 

Reporting Basis and Conventions 

The financial report has been prepared on an accrua•s basis and Is based on historical costs modified by the revaluation of selected non 
current assets and financial assets and financial liabdIt1es for which the fair value basis of accounting has been applred 

Accounting Pollcles 
{a) Depreciation 

(b) 

Deprecrauon Is provided on non-current assets by changes against income at rates based on the esumated useful life of the 
respective assets using the straight line method. The rates applied are as follows. 

Class of F1xeo Asset Deprecrat1on Rate 2020 

s 

Depreciaton or P&E - Current year 3 466 

Non garden equrpment 25% 5 042 
Fencei. 1 5•,. 8 208 
Plumbing 20', 6.820 
Mawers/traller 30�;. 2 1 ' 8  
Sheds 25'·• 1,083 
Other garden fixtures 25% 14,208 
Accumulated deprecIaton at 31 December 2020 37 479 

The assets residual values and usefu· lives are reviewed and adJusted 1f appropriate at each balance sheet date 

An asset's carrying amount Is w1111en oown 1mmed1ateiy to its recoverable amount 1! lhe asset's carrying amount IS greater 
than ns esumated recoverable amount 

Plant and Eciuipment Book Value Book Value 
2019 2020 

s s 

P & E as at 31'1 2l20 16.917 16 917 
P & E purchased 

Non garden equipment 1 008 756 
f'ences 5913 5026 
Plumbing 3350 268!) 
Mowersrrrailer 460 ;22 
Sheds 558 446 
Other garden equipment 5628 4221 

16,917 13.450 



CANBERRA ORGANIC GROWERS SOCIETY INCORPORATED 

STATEMENT BY MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 

In the opinion of the Convnrttee the atiached financial report : 

Presents fanty the flnanaal poe,tton of the Can�a Organic Growers Soaaty Incorporated as at 31 December 
2020 and ii& Peffarmanoe for the year ended on that date In acoordence "filh Aualralian "-ocounting 
Stand8fds. 

2 Al the date of rt.1 st.t.ement, there are renonable g,ounda to believe that lhe Canberra Organic Growers 
Soaely Incorporated will be able to pey rt1 debts • and � !hey lel due. 

This statement ,s made in accordanoe with a resolution of the Committee and is signed for and on behalf of the 
Committee by· 

Dale { 
1 

Commttee Men-i>er 



J HOUSTON & HANNA 
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INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF 
THE CANBERRA ORGANIC GROWERS SOCIETY INCORPORATED 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020 

Audit Opinion. 
In my opinion, 

(a) The financial statements of the Association are properly drawn up 

(1) So as to give a true and fair view of matters required by subsection 72(2) of the 
Associations Incorporation Act 1991 to be dealt with in the financial statements 

(ii) in accordance with the provisions of the Associations Incorporation Act 1 991 and 
(iii) in accordance with proper accounting standards. being Applicable Accounting Standards, 

(b) I have obtained all the information and explanations required. 
{c) Proper accounting records have been kept by the Association as required by the Act and 
(d) The audit was conducted in accordance with the rules of the Canberra Organic Growers Society 

Incorporated. 
Scope. 
I have audited the attached financial statements of the Canberra Organic Growers Society Incorporated for 
the year ended 31 December 2020 The Committee is responsible for the preparation and presentation of 
the financial statements and the information they contain. I have conducted an independent audit of these 
financial statements in order to express an opinion on them to the members of the Assoc1at1on. 

My audit has been conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards to provide reasonable 
assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement The procedures 
included examination on a test basis of evidence supporting the amounts and other disclosures in the 
financial statements and the evaluation of accounting policies and s1gnif1cant accounting estimates These 
procedures have been undertaken to form an opInIon as to whether in all material respects. the financial 
statements are presented fairly In accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and Statutory 
requirements so as to present a view which Is consistent with our understanding of the Assoc1at1on·s 
posItIon and the results of its operations 

The audit opinion in this report has been formed on the above basis 

I 
\ \ 

....... , •--� ..... I • ...._.1_ \, --------. t-...... 
h.im l lannn FC \ 
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