2

3

Financial Statements For The Year Ended 31 December 2020

COMMITTEE REPORT

in the opinion of the Committee, the accompanying Statement of Income and Expenditure, Statement of Assets and Liablitties and Notes to and forming part of the Accounts:

- present fairly the financial position of the Canberra Organic Growers Society Incorporated at 31 December 2020, and the financial results of the Society of the year ending on that date.
- the names of the executive members of the Committee during the year ended 31 December 2020 were:

Committee Members

The names of the committee members throughout the year and at the date of this report are:

Andy Hrast Michelle Barson Patricia Georgee Minh Chu Beverley McConnell Rebecca Travers Joanne McMillan Cathy Morison Terry Williams Karen James Aylwen Gardiner

President Vice President Treasurer Secretary Membership Secretary Magazine Editor Gardens Coordinator Information Officer Committee Member **Committee Member** Committee Member

Principal Activities

The principal activities of the Society during the financial year were to facilitate, foster and promote organic gardening & growing techniques in the ACT and operates many community gardens.

Operating Result

The surplus(Deficit) of the Society for the year end 31 December 2020 amounted to \$33,398

Dated this 16 H1 day of Marth 2021.

Atrant

Committee Me

Name: Thidy thast georgee.

Name: PATRICIA GEORGEE

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

2019 \$		2020 \$
	Income	
13,162	Annual subscriptions	17 665
5 202	Donations Fundraising & Sundry income	2 310
48.131	Garden Income (Mainly plot fees)	59,795
515	Joining fees	
3.530	Misc Income - ACT Government -Inc' c/f Grants	5.224
70.540		84 994
	Non-operating Activities	
222	Interest Received	61
70,762	Total Revenue	85.055
	Expenses	
4.571	Administration	5.590
4.430	Depreciation	3.466
22,435	Gardens - Assets	1,021
10,383	Gardens-General outlays	8,881
25.443	Gardens-Water bills	23.208
382	Insurance	394
1,176	Postage and Other General Expenses	1.838
7.706	Magazine Production	7.260
76,526	TOTAL EXPENDITURE	51.658
(5,764)	Net Operating surplus (loss) for the Year	33,398

THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES FORM PART OF THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

2019		2020
\$	MEMBERS FUNDS	S
123.982	Opening Balance	118.218
(5,764)	Surplus (Deficit) for year	33,398
118,218	Closing Balance	151,616
	CURRENT ASSETS	
99.737	Cash at bank	138,185
	Trade Debtors	1.250
1.565	TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	139,436
101,302		
	NON-CURRENT ASSETS	
16.916	Plant and Equipment	13,450
16.916	TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS	13,450
118,218	TOTAL ASSETS	152.886
	CURRENT LIABILITIES	
<i></i>	Funds Held - Charnwood Plot	1.270
	TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	1,270
118,218	NET ASSETS	151,616

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Note 1 Statement of Significant Accounting Policies

The financial report is a special purpose financial report that has been prepared in accordance with appropriate. Australian Accounting Standard and requirements of the Associations Incorporation Act (1991)

Camberra Organic Growers Society Incorporated is an association incorporated in the Australian Capital Territory under the Associations Incorporation Act (1991)

The following is a summary of the material accounting policies adopted by the Society in the preparation of the financial report. The accounting policies have been consistently applied to all years presented unless otherwise stated

Reporting Basis and Conventions

The financial report has been prepared on an accruals basis and is based on historical costs modified by the revaluation of selected noncurrent assets, and financial assets and financial liabilities for which the fair value bass of accounting has been applied

Accounting Policies

Depreciation (a)

Depreciation is provided on non-current assets by changes against income at rates based on the estimated useful life of the respective assets using the straight line method. The rates applied are as follows.

Class of Fixed Asset	Depreciation Rate	2020
		0
Depreciation of P&E - Curren	it year	3 466
Non garden equipment	25%	5042
Fences	15%	5.205
Plumbing	200	6 520
Mowers/trailer	30° :-	2.118
Sheds	25%	1.083
Other garden fixtures	25*.	14.208
Accumulated depreciation at	31 December 2020	37,479

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

(b) Plant and Equipment

Plant and Equipment	Воок уз це	Sook Value
	2015	2020
	S	S
P & E as at 31/12/20	16 917	16,917
P & E purchased		
Non garden eoupment	1008	756
Fences	5913	5026
Elumbing	3350	2680
Mowers/Trailer	460	322
Sheas	\$58	446
Ether garden equipment	5628	4221
	16.917	13.450

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Note 1 Statement of Significant Accounting Policies

The financial report is a special purpose financial report that has been prepared in accordance with appropriate. Australian Accounting Slandard and requirements of the Associations Incorporation Act (1991).

Canberra Organic Growers Society Incorporated is an association incorporated in the Australian Capital Territory under the Associations Incorporation Act (1991)

The following is a summary of the material accounting policies adopted by the Society in the preparation of the financial report. The accounting policies have been consistently applied to all years presented unless otherwise stated.

Reporting Basis and Conventions

The financial report has been prepared on an accruais basis and is based on historical costs modified by the revaluation of selected noncurrent assets, and financial assets and financial liabilities for which the fair value basis of accounting has been applied.

Accounting Policies

(a) Depreciation

Depreciation is provided on non-current assets by changes against income at rates based on the estimated useful life of the respective assets using the straight line method. The rates applied are as follows:

Class of Fixeo Asset	Depreciation Rate	2020
		S
Depreciation of P&E - Current yea	r	3 466
Non garden equipment	25%	5 042
Fences	15%	8,208
Plumbing	20%	6.820
Mowers/trailer	30%	2 118
Sheds	25¢./c	1.083
Other garden fixtures	25%	14.208
Accumulated depreciaton at 31 D	ecember 2020	37,479

The assets residual values and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at each balance sheet date,

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount

Book Value

Book Value

(b) Plant and Equipment

	2019	2020
	S	S
P & E as at 31/12/20	16.917	16.917
P & E purchased		
Non garden equipment	1 008	756
Fences	5913	5026
Plumbing	3350	2680
Mowers/Trailer	460	322
Sheds	558	446
Other garden equipment	5628	4221
	16.917	13.450

STATEMENT BY MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

In the opinion of the Committee the attached financial report :

- Presents feirly the financial position of the Canberra Organic Growers Society Incorporated as at 31 December 2020, and its performance for the year ended on that date in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards.
- 2

1

At the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Carberra Organic Growers Society incorporated will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

This statement is made in accordance with a resolution of the Committee and is signed for and on behalf of the Committee by:

16Bbi Date

Committee Member

le Committee M

HOUSTON & HANNA CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT

K D Banna FCA (Principal)

10

Telephone:

(02) 6248 0352 0414 526 136 Suite 15. George Turner Offices 11 McKay Gardens, Turner ACT GPO Box 810, Canherra ACT 2601

email: kim a khanna.com.au

INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF THE CANBERRA ORGANIC GROWERS SOCIETY INCORPORATED FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Audit Opinion.

In my opinion,

(a) The financial statements of the Association are properly drawn up

- So as to give a true and fair view of matters required by subsection 72(2) of the Associations Incorporation Act 1991 to be dealt with in the financial statements
- (ii) in accordance with the provisions of the Associations Incorporation Act 1991 and
- (iii) in accordance with proper accounting standards, being Applicable Accounting Standards;
- (b) I have obtained all the information and explanations required.
- (c) Proper accounting records have been kept by the Association as required by the Acti and
- (d) The audit was conducted in accordance with the rules of the Canberra Organic Growers Society Incorporated.

Scope.

I have audited the attached financial statements of the Canberra Organic Growers Society Incorporated for the year ended 31 December 2020. The Committee is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the financial statements and the information they contain. I have conducted an independent audit of these financial statements in order to express an opinion on them to the members of the Association.

My audit has been conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards to provide reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. The procedures included examination, on a test basis, of evidence supporting the amounts and other disclosures in the financial statements, and the evaluation of accounting policies and significant accounting estimates. These procedures have been undertaken to form an opinion as to whether, in all material respects, the financial statements are presented fairly in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and Statutory requirements so as to present a view which is consistent with our understanding of the Association's position and the results of its operations.

The audit opinion in this report has been formed on the above basis.

Kim Hanna FCA